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 Lupin: The European Commission has granted marketing authorisation to the company and Mylan for Nepexto - a 
biosimilar to etanercept. The drug is used in the treatment of various forms of arthritis. The approval follows the 
adoption of a positive opinion by the Committee of Medicinal Products for Human Use (CHMP) in March this year. 
The said drug had global sales of $9.6 billion globally for the 12 months ending December 2019, according to IQVIA. 

 UPL: S&P Global Ratings revises its outlook to negative from stable. Long-term issuer credit rating affirmed at BBB-. 
Negative outlook reflects a one-in-three likelihood that the parent's ratio of funds from operations to debt will not 
maintain its trajectory towards 25% by FY22. 

 NIIT: The company's board has approved divesting its schools learning business to a strategic or financial partner 
through sale of its holding in its wholly-owned arm MindChampion Learning Systems or in any appropriate manner. 

Markets snapped a more than 1,000-point rally over the last 
six sessions to close lower, with losses in financials 
outweighing gains in information technology and metal stocks 

 The Nifty banking index fell 2.63%, but was still up 5.7% for the 
week, following a 11.7% surge last week. 

 Airline stocks rose broadly after reports that the Ministry of Civil 
Aviation is targeting resumption of regular international flights in 
July. 

Global & Asian market overview 
 European stocks fell slightly on profit taking after three days of 

strong gains on optimism around reopening and hopes of 
economic recovery. 

 US stocks turned in a relatively lackluster performance during 
trading before eventually ending the day mixed. 

 Asian stocks rose broadly as social unrest across the U.S. showed 
signs of calming and the ADP's U.S. private sector jobs report 
showed employers cut fewer jobs than expected in May. 

Industry Buzz  
 Reliance Industries: Abu Dhabi-based sovereign investor Mubadala 

Investment Company to invest Rs 9,094 crore in Jio Platforms. 
Investment to translate into 1.85% stake in Jio platforms. Deal 
values the company at Rs 4.9 lakh crore and an Enterprise Value of 
Rs 5.16 lakh crore. This is the 6th major investment in Jio Platforms 
in six weeks. 

 Power Grid: The Department of Telecommunications in a revised 
assessment order has asked the company to pay Rs 13,613.66 
crore as a license fee. The order is related to NLD license fees for 
FY07 and FY10 and includes interest, penalty along with interest on 
penalty. 

 Suprajit Engineering: DSP Global Services increased stake to 5.59% 
from 4.85% on June 2. 

Indices Close Previous Chg.% 

Sensex Index 33,980.7 34,109.5 0.7% 

Nifty Index 10,029.1 10,061.6 1.0% 

NSEBANK INDEX 20,390.5 20,940.7 0.7% 

NSEAUTO INDEX 6,511.4 6,498.7 1.7% 

NSEIT INDEX 14,627.5 14,361.7 -0.1% 

 

Market depth Advance Decline T/O(bn) 

NSE 930 888 611 

BSE 1,268 1,183 48 

 

Indices Close Previous Chg.% 

DJIA 26,281.8 25,742.7 -0.07% 

NASDAQ 9,615.8 9,608.4 1.29% 

S&P 500 3,112.4 3,080.8 0.48% 

DAX 12,430.6 12,021.3 -1.65% 

CAC 40 5,012.0 4,859.0 -1.59% 

FTSE 100 6,341.4 6,220.1 -2.29% 

HANG SENG 24,366.3 24,325.6 -0.74% 

SSE INDEX 2,919.3 2,923.4 0.22% 

NIKKIE 225 22,621.2 22,613.8 -0.18% 

 

Nifty Gainers Chg.% Nifty Losers Chg.% 

VEDL 7.7 ASIANPAINT -4.64 

BHARTIARTL 5.73 BAJFINANCE -4.04 

ZEEL 5.52 HDFC -4.03 

TECHM 5.20 INDUSINDBK -3.57 

SUNPHARMA 4.17 KOTAKBANK -3.54 

 

FII Derivatives Buy (bn) Sell (bn) Net (bn) 

INDEX FUT 63.7 76.3 -12.7 

STOCK FUT 191.1 183.9 7.2 
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The move will enable the company to conserve cash resources as well as focus on two larger business of Corporate 
Learning and Skills & Careers. 

 HCL Tech: To transfer its software offerings to Google Cloud as part of expanding its strategic partnership with 
Google. 

 Gulf Oil Lubricant: Board approved re-appointment of Ravi Chawla as Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer till 
June 2023. 

 

Earnings to watch 

 DLF, Exide Industries, L&T, Lupin, NIIT, Power Grid  

 

Earnings 4QFY20 
  DLF Q4FY20: Revenue down 32.2% to Rs 1,694.2 crore, Net loss of Rs 1,858 crore from a net profit of Rs 436.2 crore, 

Ebitda down 40.6% to Rs 316.7 crore and Ebitda margin narrows to 18.7% from 21.3%. 

 SRF Q4FY20: Revenue down 4.1% to Rs 1,857.8 crore, Net profit down 2.7% to Rs 185.8 crore, Ebitda up 3.8% to Rs 388.4 

crore and Ebitda margin at 20.9% from 19.3%. 

 

Indian Macro  
 The COVID-19 response taskforce of FICCI and leading private hospitals associated with the industry body have 

developed an accounting methodology to bring in standardisation of cost of coronavirus treatment in the national 

interest. Given the rising cases of COVID-19 infection, the need for more hospitalisation and owing to the overloading of 

public health system, increasing number of private healthcare providers have been admitting and treating COVID-19 

positive cases, a statement said. The COVID-19 treatment cost has been categorized with respect to government-

referred patients, patients paying from out of pocket and those who are covered by third party administrators. 

 The Ministry of Health and Family Welfare on June 4 released a list of standard operating procedures (SOPs) for religious 

places, restaurants, hotels, offices, and shopping malls. All of the above will remain closed in containment areas and only 

those outside containment zones will be allowed to open up.  

 The Reserve Bank has decided to publish daily data on volume and value of transactions through various payment 

systems like NEFT, RTGS and UPI as well as cash withdrawals from ATMs, with a view to facilitate research and 

innovations. As per June 3 data, people withdrew Rs 4,426.92 crore cash from ATMs and Rs 668.88 crore through micro 

ATMs/Banking Correspondents. There were 4.3 lakh RTGS transactions valued at Rs 33,0632.89 crore and 100.36 lakh 

NEFT transactions accounted for Rs 62,985.75 crore. There were as many 456.26 lakh UPI based transactions through 

which Rs 9,622.38 crore were transacted. Value of IMPS-based transactions stood at Rs 7,653.71 crore. 

 The Reserve Bank of India's consumer confidence surveys released on June 4 present a grim picture of the economy. 

Consumer confidence collapsed in May 2020, with the current situation index (CSI) touching a historic low and the one-

year ahead future expectations index also recording a sharp fall, entering the zone of pessimism. Consumer perception 

on the general economic situation, employment scenario and household income plunged deeper into contraction zone 

while expectation on general economic situation and employment scenario for the year ahead were also pessimistic, the 

surveys said. 



 
 

 

 With an aim to reduce the compliance burden on venture capital funds and alternative investment funds, markets 

regulator Sebi on Thursday extended the due date for regulatory filings till August 7. The move comes in the wake of 

recent market events due to COVID-19 pandemic, Sebi said in a circular. Sebi had earlier extended the due date for 

regulatory filings for alternative investment funds (AIFs) and venture capital funds (VCFs) for the periods ended March 31 

and April 30 by two months, over and above the timelines prescribed under Sebi (Alternative Investment Funds) 

Regulations. The regulator said a need has been felt to further extend the timelines for regulatory filings for such 

entities. 

 

     Global Macro 

 New Imports to the US sank 13.7% to $200.7 billion in April of 2020, the lowest reading since July of 2010 due to the 

coronavirus lockdown and other restrictions imposed. Decreases were mainly seen in purchases of automotive vehicles, 

parts, and engines ($-14.6 billion) namely passenger cars ($-6.9 billion), automotive parts and accessories ($-4.1 billion), 

trucks, buses, and special purpose vehicles ($-2.3 billion). Imports from China increased $11.0 billion to $35.2 billion 

while those from Mexico fell $12.6 billion to $15.8 billion. 

 Exports from the US plunged 20.5% to $151.3 billion in April of 2020, the lowest since April of 2010 after the coronavirus 

pandemic led to business closures and restricted the movement of travelers across borders. Sales fell for capital goods 

($-10.1 billion), namely civilian aircraft engines ($-2.2 billion), civilian aircraft ($-2.1 billion) and other industrial 

machinery ($-1.0 billion); industrial supplies and materials ($-9.1 billion). Exports of services went down $6.7 billion to 

$55.8 billion, due to travel ($-3.4 billion) and transport ($-2.3 billion). Sales to China increased $2.1 billion to $9.3 billion 

while those to Mexico went down $7.0 billion to $12.4 billion. 

 The European Central Bank expanded its pandemic emergency purchase programme by €600 billion to a total of €1.35 

trillion during its June meeting, more than an expected €500 billion increase, and extended it to at least June 2021. 

Policymakers also said that PEPP proceeds will be reinvested at least until end-2022. The latest move aims to help 

mitigate the negative impact of the coronavirus crisis and to create fiscal room for governments to support their 

economies. Still, investors were hoping that the central bank would announce an expansion of its bond-buying 

programme to include junk-rated bonds. The rate on the ECB's Main Refinancing Operations, which banks can tap to 

obtain one-week credit from the central bank, was left at 0% while the rate on overnight liquidity was fixed at 0.25%. The 

bank's Deposit Facility Rate was left at -0.5%. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 S1 S2 PIVOT R1 R2 

ADANIPORTS 337 335 340 343 345 

ASIANPAINT 1591 1563 1655 1683 1748 

AXISBANK 384 377 399 407 422 

BAJAJ-AUTO 2776 2727 2805 2853 2882 

BAJAJFINSV 5028 4914 5182 5296 5450 

BAJFINANCE 2226 2163 2340 2403 2517 

BHARTIARTL 565 540 575 601 611 

BPCL 346 332 353 367 373 

BRITANNIA 3392 3340 3473 3525 3606 

CIPLA 652 636 658 674 681 

COALINDIA 139 138 141 142 144 

DRREDDY 3945 3901 4001 4046 4101 

EICHERMOT 16962 16686 17331 17607 17976 

GAIL 96 95 97 98 100 

GRASIM 591 573 601 619 629 

HCLTECH 568 551 576 593 601 

HDFC 1727 1708 1778 1796 1847 

HDFCBANK 971 957 1005 1019 1053 

HEROMOTOCO 2297 2241 2319 2375 2398 

HINDALCO 141 136 143 147 149 

HINDUNILVR 2104 2091 2118 2132 2146 

ICICIBANK 339 334 351 357 369 

INDUSINDBK 402 389 418 432 448 

INFRATEL 218 211 221 228 231 

INFY 701 693 705 713 717 

IOC 84 83 85 87 88 

ITC 196 192 199 204 207 

JSWSTEEL 189 187 192 195 198 

KOTAKBANK 1313 1297 1346 1362 1396 

LT 912 900 940 951 979 

M&M 469 461 477 486 494 

MARUTI 5633 5528 5676 5781 5824 

NESTLEIND 16995 16872 17271 17394 17669 

NTPC 94 92 95 96 97 

ONGC 84 83 85 86 87 

POWERGRID 167 163 168 171 173 

RELIANCE 1552 1522 1571 1600 1619 

SBIN 171 168 175 178 181 

SHREECEM 20984 20625 21427 21786 22229 

SUNPHARMA 483 465 491 509 516 

TATAMOTORS 96 94 99 101 104 

TATASTEEL 316 311 319 324 327 

TCS 2068 2031 2084 2122 2137 

TECHM 567 547 576 597 606 

TITAN 953 930 965 989 1001 

ULTRACEMCO 3716 3654 3794 3856 3933 

UPL 416 409 424 430 439 

VEDL 100 93 102 109 112 

WIPRO 215 208 217 225 227 

ZEEL 196 181 202 217 223 

Trading guidelines 

 This model is based on the premise that the PIVOT is the most 

important price level that decides the intraday trend. Much like how 

the door or a window hangs by a hinge and sways in the wind, the 

intraday trend also hangs by this PIVOT LEVEL and swings because of 

the demand-supply, volatility and market sentiments prevailing in 

the market. Hence its importance in intraday trading.  

 Wait for the market price to stabilize after opening in the first 30 

minutes of trading.  

 Opening Price is considered around close of previous day. Avoid 

BUYING if prices open abnormally high and avoid selling if prices 

open too low.  

 If the market price is stable above the pivot level after 20-30 minutes 

of opening, then GO LONG and book profit near the resistant level 

(R1 & R2)  

 If the market price is stable below the pivot level after 20-30 minutes 

of opening, then GO SHORT and book profit near the support level 

(S1 & S2) 

 

Stop loss 

Since you are aware of the 'potential returns' at the time of initiating an 

intraday trade (difference between the entry price and profit targets), you 

should set up an appropriate STOP LOSS around 1%   above / below of the 

trade price or a level comfortable to you, to protect yourself if the market 

turns and goes against you. 

 

Alternate strategy 

If you have already initiated a trade with clear-cut profit targets and a stop 

loss level, and find during the course of the trading day that the market turns 

and goes the other way and crosses the TREND LEVEL, then trade again: For 

instance, if your first trade was a LONG trade and the market price drops 

through the TREND LEVEL to lower price levels, then GO SHORT and if your 

first trade was a SHORT trade and the market price rises through the TREND 

LEVEL to higher price levels, then GO LONG. 

 

S1, S2 are the immediate support levels. 

R1, R2 are the immediate resistance levels. 
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